[ Republic of the Philippines
§ Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

——— T — PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
-— Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro

>
D&C 07 208,

MEMORANDUM
FOR . The Regional Executive Director

DENR-MIMAROPA Region

1515 DENR By the Bay Building , Roxas Blvd.

Barangay 668, Ermita , Manila
FROM : The OIC PENR Officer

SUBJECT : DECISION OF THE REGIONAL TRIAL COURT , BRANCH 46 ,
SAN JOSE OCCIDENTAL MINDORO FOR CRIMINAL CASE NO.
R-11437-22 FOR VIOLATION OF SECTION 77, PD 705 AS
AMENDED

Respectfully forwarded herewith is the memorandum from CENR Officer Efren delos
Reyes dated November 21, 2023 in relation to the decision of Acting Presiding Judge Isagani P.
Arenas of RTC Branch 46 of San Jose, Occidental Mindoro re: Criminal Case No. R-11437-22
for violation of Section 77, PD 705 as amended .

The accused Mr. Mark F. Baldonado, Marcelino S. Bagarino and Alfredo D. Bacorro, Jr.
were found guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of Simple Theft defined and penalized
under Article 308 in relation to Article 309 of the Revised Penal Code.

For your information and record .

E . TANADA

Purok Pag-asa, Baragay Payompon, Mamburaoe, Occidental Mindoro
Email Address: tsdoccmin@gmail.com



&a Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
w MIMAROPA Region

- Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

NOV 2 1 2023

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The OIC, Regional Executive Director
DENR-MIMAROPA Region
Roxas, Blvd., Ermita, Manila
THRU : The OIC-PENR Officer
Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro
FROM g The CENR Officer
SUBJECT : DECISION OF THE REGIONAL TRIAL COURT,

RTC BRANCH 46 OF SAN JOSE, OCCIDENTAL MINDORO FOR
CRIMINAL CASE NO. R-11437-22 FOR VIOLATION OF
SECTION 77, PD 705 AS AMENDED

Respectfully submitting is the Decision of Acting Presiding Judge Isagani P. Arenas of
RTC Branch 46 of San Jose, Occidental Mindoro against Mark F. Baldonado, Marcelino S. Bagarino
and Alfredo D. Bacorro, Jr. who were found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of
simple theft and were penalized to one (1) month and one (1) day to six (6) months imprisonment.

For information and record.
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Tel. Number (043) 457- 0236 / (043) 742-6627
Email: cenrosanjose@denr.gov.ph
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R%public of the Philippines
Fourth Judicial Region
REGIONAL TRIAL COURT BRANCH 46
San Jose, Occidental Mindoro
E-mail Address: rtc2sjm046@judiciary.gov.ph
Landline No.: (043) 459-0093

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, CRIMINAL CASE NO. R-11437-22

Plaintiff,

-Versus- -for-

MARK BALDOaADO Y FLORES, VIOLATION OF SEC. 77
MARCELINO BAGARINO Y SUMIGIN OF.PD 705
& ALFREDO BACORRO, JR. Y
DOCTOR,

Accused.
DO T X

ORDER

Filed before this Court is an Information .charging the accused MARK
BALDONADO vy Flores, MARCELINO BAGARINO y Sumigin, and
ALFREDO BACORRO JR. y Doctor, with the crime of Violation of Section 77
of PD 705 for, ‘having in their possession and control eight (8) pieces 1x8x6
gmelina lumber, two (2) pieces 4x6x6 gemelina lumber, and four (4) 2x11x3
ipil lumber with a total volume of 78 board feet valued at R 3,950.00, without
authority from the Secretary of Environment and Natural Resources’.
Released on bail and assisted by their counsel from the Public Attorney’s
Office, they all Qeaded not guilty when arraigned.

When this case was called for hearing, Atty. Ryan D. Agoot from the

Public Attorney’s Office represented the accused, while the Provincial
Prosecutor Roberto Santos represented the government.

: Thereupon, accused, through counsel, moved to be allowed to enter
into a plea bargain agreement and to plead guilty to a lesser offense:and
\)yhich lesser offense they proposed to plead guilty to is necessarily included
in the offense charged. The arresting officer PEMS Romeo D. Molino. of -the
San Jose, Occidental Mindaro, Municipal Police Station, Atty. Sancho Niedo,

CENR-DENR, and the Provincial Prosecutor interposed no objection to the
motion.

Therefore, the accused w&gearraigned for the lesser crime of Simple
Theft under Article 308 in relation to Article 309 of the Revised Penal Code,
by reading the Information to them in a language or dialect they know and
understand, assisted by their counsel from the Public Attorney’s Office.
Thereafter, MARK BALDONADO y Flores, MARCELINO BAGARINO: vy
Sumigin, andﬁALFREDO BACORRO JR. y Doctor, all entered a ‘pleaof
guilty. f 2



Criminal Case No. R-11437-22

Mark Baldonado y Flores, Marcelino Bagarino y Sumigin & Alfredo Bacorro, Jr.
Y Doctor,

For: Violation of Sec. 77, PD 705
Order/

=

Wherefore, judgment is hereby rendered finding the accused MARK
BALDONADO vy Flores, MARCELINO BAGARINO Y Sumigin, and
ALFREDO BAC®RRO JR. y Doctor guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the
crime of ‘Simple¥Theft’, defined and penalized under Article 308 in relation to
Article 309 of the Revised Penal Code. They are hereby sentenced to each
serve the penalty of Aresto Mayor to its full extent or imprisonment of One
(1) Month and One (1) day to Six (6) Months.

SO ORDERED.

Done this 13" day October 2023 at San Jose, Occidental Mindoro.

ISAGANI F
Acting \Presiding

ATTY. RYAN D, AGOOT N
/(-cla_uprisel for the Accused & 1 6 Q3

PAO - San Jose, Occ. Mindoro

Copy Furnished:

<
PROS. ROBERTO B. SANTOS {

Ei he Government \
PPO, San Jose, Occ. Mindoro !
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